
Radnorshire
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 12 July 2016

Meeting time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Shane Thomas
e-mail. shanet@powys.gov.uk
tel. 01597 826430

Issue Date: 5th July 2016

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES RS35-2016

To receive apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING RS36-2016

To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 18th May 2016.
(Pages 3 - 8)

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS RS37-2016

To receive announcements from the Chairman:

a. Judge’s Lodgings, Presteigne – potential venue for a shire meeting
b. Christmas Lunch

4. ROAD SAFETY AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
SCHEMES 

RS38-2016

a. To consider a 20mph speed limit report for Llyswen
b. To consider a Rhayader parking review report
(Pages 9 - 30)

5. REPORTS FROM AND QUESTIONS TO CABINET 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 

RS39-2016

To receive reports from, and to put questions to, Cabinet Portfolio Holders.

5.1. Councillor Barry Thomas - Leader

Public Document Pack

mailto:shanet@powys.gov.uk


5.2. Councillor Arwel Jones - Cabinet Portfolio Holder: Education

6. REPORTS FROM AND QUESTIONS TO MEMBERS 
SERVING ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

RS40-2016

To receive reports from, and to put questions to, members serving on outside 
bodies. 

7. CORRESPONDENCE RS41-2016

To receive items of correspondence. 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING RS42-2016

To note the date for the next meeting – 14th September 2016.



Radnorshire 18th May 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE RADNORSHIRE HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 
A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

WEDNESDAY, 18 MAY 2016

PRESENT: County Councillor P.J. Medlicott

County Councillors G R Banks, J H Brunt, K W Curry, W J Evans, D O Evans, 
E M Jones, P J Medlicott, W J T Powell, GD Price, K F Tampin, T Turner and 
G I S Williams.

1. APOLOGIES RS25-2016

Apologies for absence were accepted from County Councillors J. Gibson-Watt, H. Lewis 
and M.C. Mackenzie.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING RS26-2016

The Chairman was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meetings of the 
Committee held on Wednesday 16th March and Wednesday 11th May 2016.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RS27-2016

There were no declarations of interest from members in relation to items to be 
discussed on the agenda. 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS RS28-2016

The Chairman reported that he and other Radnorshire members had visited Dolyhir 
Quarry to view the Aveling Roller and Living Van which was being stored there.  Both 
were in excellent condition.  Radnorshire members re-iterated their thanks to the 
current and previous quarry owners for storing and maintaining the roller and living 
van in a shared ownership agreement.  It was felt that it was timely to review the 
arrangement and it was the feeling of those who visited the site that tarmac would 
rather the roller and van be moved offsite and maintained by a group who would be 
able to dedicate more time to maintain them.  It was agreed that there should be 
further discussion in relation to an arrangement for storing and maintaining the roller 
and van moving into the future.  The Strategic Director would link with the legal service 
regarding ownership matters and options for a future arrangement. 

5. SUPERFAST CYMRU RS29-2016

Members welcomed Susan Ward and Martin Jones, British Telecom Group Ltd. to the 
meeting to provide an update in relation to the roll out of Superfast Cymru during 
which particular reference was made to:

Public Document Pack

Page 3

RS36-2016



Radnorshire 18th May 2016

a. Roll Out – the Welsh Government had recognised the importance of good 
internet coverage and speedy connections and had introduced its Superfast 
Cymru programme around five years ago.  BT had been awarded the tender to 
upgrade the network and were nearing the end of a significant programme of 
works

b. Contract Specification – the contract had been for £240 million and 
[...]
ir behalf.  Such temporary 
orders can be given by the Authority for up to 6 months and extensions 
require the permission of the relevant Welsh Government Minister

iii. The making of Permanent Traffic Regulation Orders – sub-delegation to 
the relevant shire committee with exceptions in relation to Water Break its 
Neck, Moelfre City and car parks and car parking charging

Alexandra Road Footbridge (Footpath LL10a) – a member requested 
clarification in relation to the closure of a footpath for an extended period and 
queried whether the closure was legal and due process followed.  It was noted 
that the closure had been due to significant health and safety concerns.

b. To discuss the frequency of meetings

In January 2015 Council had RESOLVED that shire meetings should change to 
being bi-monthly with the option to call additional meetings in emergency 
situations should the need arise.  It was noted that the arrangement would be 
reviewed in January 2017.  There are differing views by member and by shire as 
to the value of shire meetings.  In the light of the position it was agreed that a 
short questionnaire be sent to members to seek their views in relation to the 
value of shire meetings and that in September each shire be asked to provide its 
view to feed into the review.  The views of the shire committees would be 
presented to the Democratic Services Committee who would make a 
recommendation to the Council in 2017.

7. REPORTS FROM AND QUESTIONS TO CABINET 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 

RS31-2016

Members welcomed the opportunity to receive reports from, and to put questions to, 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders:

a. Councillor John Powell, Cabinet Portfolio Holder: Environment, 
Sustainability and Human Resources

Page 5



Radnorshire 18th May 2016

i. Waste Recycling (Performance) – officers expect the 2015/16 recycling 
target to have been met (performance figures had yet to be verified by the 
Welsh Government).  There are significant pressures in terms of savings to 
be met and higher targets to be achieved moving forward. Actions to be 
taken to achieve savings were likely to be unpopular i.e. a recent decision 
to remove the household recycling facility from Machynlleth to safe £400k 
had been unpopular locally.  It was agreed to write to the waste and 
recycling team to thank them for their efforts in supporting the roll out of 
programmes and in recognition of their performance against target

ii. Community Recycling Sites – a member reported that income from 
recycling undertaken by a community group who were running a site had 
fallen dramatically since the Authority had rolled out is programmes to 
improve its arrangements.   It was also noted that commodity prices had, 
over time, reduced and that the emphasis would be on quality 

iii. Flytipping – the Authority views flytipping as very serious and it would not 
be tolerated.  The Authority operates a reporting website and members 
were encouraged to use and publicise it to the wider community.   The 
Authority operates a significant number of bring sites which should be used 
(in the region of 80 bring sites)

iv. Highways, Transport and Recycling – the future delivery of the service 
would be considered alongside the need to make savings of in the region of 
£1.6 million

v. County Farms Estate – there had been a decade of recognised 
underinvestment in the estate which was due, in the main, to the need to 
provide funding from estate income to support the school modernisation 
programme.  There would be an estate assessment to inform areas for 
investment and a programme of works.  The priority for the estate would be 
to address health and safety concerns.  The estate had income targets of 
£1 million per annum.  When letting estates there would be a focus on 
supporting wider regeneration activities i.e. entering into agreements where 
there are younger families who would access more services and contribute 
to the wider economy

vi. Cwmdauddwr Depot Rhayader – there had been significant investment in 
the depot and the local member suggested holding the September shire 
meeting at the site.  There had been issues locally with regard to the 
absence of information being provided to the community about the 
development which had been accepted by the Authority and would be 
addressed moving forward.  Lessons would be learn

vii. JPR Recycling Site (Llandrindod Wells) – due to an issue regarding the 
need to address a water matter at a proposed new recycling site use of the 
current site had been extended on a monthly basis at a cost of £10k per 
month.  More recently negotiations had lowered the monthly rate

viii. Finance Team/Use of Consultants – a member requested detail in 
relation to a review of the finance team undertaken in between 2004-2006 
and use of a consultant who may have been a former member of staff.  The 
member also requested details in relation to the number of staff that had 
been employed to undertake consultancy work across all Council services 
and the positons they held 

b. Councillor Graham Brown, Deputy Leader/Cabinet Portfolio Holder: 
Commissioning and Procurement/Children’s Services 

Page 6



Radnorshire 18th May 2016

Having provided a written report to the last meeting Councillor Brown was not 
scheduled to attend.  Councillor Brown would welcome direct contact from 
members in relation to queries regarding portfolio matters.  During discussion 
particular reference was made to:

i. Commissioning of Services – the Authority would continue to work with 
the health authority to look at areas where joint commissioning could be an 
option

ii. Contractors (Award of Tenders/Sub-Contracting/Local Employment) – 
there had been issues regarding local perceptions in relation to workers 
having been commissioned by the Authority for undertaking heating 
maintenance works in terms of using vans which had logos and information 
displayed regarding their headquarter contact details (which was outside of 
Powys).  It was reported that the contractor would have been likely to have 
employed locally, however, the perception could be that people from 
outside of Powys might be travelling in daily to undertake local works.  
Members were reminded that although supporting local employment 
remained a priority for the Council the commissioning approach would be 
taken and that the approach could see larger companies from beyond 
Powys being awarded contracts.  The commissioning approach would be 
used in future for providing a highways, transport and recycling service

8. REPORTS FROM AND QUESTIONS TO MEMBERS 
SERVING ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

RS32-2016

Members welcomed the opportunity to receive reports from, and to put questions to, 
members serving on outside bodies.

a. Police and Crime Commissioner – representatives serving on the Board had 
met the new Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed Powys (Dafydd 
Llywelyn).  Dafydd had yet to appoint to a deputy position and had confirmed that 
there would be a strong emphasis during his office on local engagement on 
matters

b. Powys Byways User Group (PBug) – the group continues to meet.  The group 
is a consultative group and comprises of officers from the Authority and byway 
user group representatives.  The chair is Councillor Gwilym Williams.  Minutes 
from meetings are available upon request 

9. CORRESPONDENCE RS33-2016

Members were reminded that Presteigne and Norton Town Council had e-mailed shire 
members a number of times regarding their concerns in relation to changes that were 
imposed following a parking review.  Having noted that the review had followed due 
process in terms of the procedure, having received support of Radnorshire, the local 
member and portfolio holder, having been re-considered by the responsible officer 
who found that there was no cause to review matters members accepted the position 
and agreed that there was no reason to carry out a further review.   The clerk would 
advise the Town C
[...]
unk Road, but only an advisory 20mph speed limit 
adjacent to the access to the school.

Option 2 Impliment part time 20mph speed limit – This will provide drivers with 
consistency to the speed limit and allow appropriate enforcement.

Preferred Choice and Reasons
The preferred choice would be Option 2. This will provide consistency to road 
users and allow appropriate enforcement.  The costs for the Traffic Regulation 
Order and the signing scheme will be borne by Welsh Government.

Page 9

RS38-2016



Sustainability and Environmental Issues/Equalities/Crime and 
Disorder,/Welsh Language/Other Policies etc

Not Applicable

Children and Young People's Impact Statement - Safeguarding and 
Wellbeing

Not Applicable

Local Member(s)

The local member would welcome any measures to be taken to reduce 
speeds through Llyswen’

Other Front Line Services 

Not Applicable

Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, 
Business Services)

The Finance Business Partner Place notes the contents of the report, any 
costs incurred would be funded from within the current HTR revenue budget.
 
Legal Services have reviewed the proposals and have no issues except to 
ensure the proper process for implementing the Traffic Regulation Order is 
followed.

Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

Not Applicable

Corporate Communications

The report is of public interest and requires use of news release and social 
media to publicise the decision.

Statutory Officers 
The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made 
by Finance

Members’ Interests
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Page 10



Future Status of the Report

Not Applicable

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1. To initiate the Traffic Regulation 

Order consultation procedure in 
accordance with The Local 
Authorities' Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996.

2. Committee is asked to resolve 
that consultation procedures be 
initiated and if no substantive 
objections are received the 
proposal be implemented.

To provide a consistent approach to 
the part time 20mph speed limit 
proposed on the A479T by replacing 
the existing advisory 20mph speed 
limit on the County Road with the 
same mandatory part time 20mph 
speed limit.  This will reduce speeds 
at the school entrance, improving 
road safety for all road users

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s): Cllr Steve Davies

Person(s) To Implement Decision:
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Jo Lancey 01874 612298 Joanne.lancey@powys.gov.

uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cyngor Sir County Council

Llyswen

Sewage Works

Boughrood

Llyswen

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
RADNORSHIRE 
12th July 2016 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Traffic and Travel Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Rhayader Parking Review   
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision / Discussion / Information 

 
Summary  
 
Members will recall at the June 2015 meeting of Radnorshire, members 
resolved that consultation procedures be implicated on proposals to amend 
the parking restrictions within Rhayader. 
 
Consultation was completed between 7th and 29th January 2016 and a 
number of representations were received and acknowledge during this 
consultation stage. 
 
The representations are summarised below with reference to specific 
locations within the town. 
 
Proposal 
 
To consider the objections and/or representations to the proposals and 
resolve whether to sustain or overrule them.  Below is a summary of the 
representations grouped in accordance with the associated plans and a 
suggested resp
[...]
situation. 
 
Plan RHY05 – Green Gardens Junction  
 
No comments were received regarding these proposals so it is considered 
that these proposals should remain unchanged and implemented. 
 
Plan RHY06 – St. Harmon Road 
 
One objector did not feel that the prohibition of waiting should extend further 
north than the gated access to Gwelfryn. 
 
The objection should be upheld and the proposed length of restriction on the 
western side should curtail just prior to the gateway.  The road widens at this 
point and the shortening of the restriction will coincide with the narrow section.  
Although parking is unlikely to exist where the restriction will be shortened it 
will allow the resident to park across the gateway should they so wish. 
 
One Powys Plan  
 
The proposed changes to the parking restrictions were initially identified to 
improve highway safety and secure the expeditious movement of vehicles.  
This supports the Stronger, Safer and Economically viable Communities 
priority. 
 
Options Considered/Available 
 
Consideration must be given to the objections/representations made and 
decide whether to sustain or overrule. 
 
Preferred Choice and Reasons 

Page 16



 
It is recommended to consider the review of the objections/representations to 
the consultation and implement the changed proposals as a result of due 
consideration to the points raised. 
 
 
Local Member(s) 
 
Following the consultation stage, all objections were discussed with the Local 
Member for Rhayader and the recommendations were supported. 
 
 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 

Committee is asked to  
1. To sustain the objections to plans 

RHY01 and RHY06 and make the 
suggested changes as highlighted 
in the report.  

2. To sustain the objections to plans 
RHY03 and RHY04 and abandon 
the proposed changes 

3. To overrule the objections to plan 
RHY02 and implement the 
proposed 

4. Implement the proposals identified 
on RHY05 

5. Make the Traffic Regulation Order 
in accordance with the Local 
Authorities Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996. 

 

To standardise and rationalise the 
available on-street parking areas and 
introduce necessary waiting and loading 
restrictions to eliminate parking within 
areas where safe vehicle and pedestrian 
movements would otherwise be 
compromised. 

 
Relevant Policy (ies):  
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N 

 
Relevant Local Member(s): Cllrs Kelvyn Curry 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision:  
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:  

 
Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email: 

Tony Caine 01597 826652  tony.caine@powys.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers used to prepare Report: 
 

Page 17



Rhayader Parking Review 
Summary of Responses 

Consultation Period 7th – 29th January 2016 
 
Representations received during consultation period 


Plan RHY01 

 1 
Shorten the proposals in line with the end of the end cottage, thus 
enabling some parking. 

 2 
Shorten the proposals in line with the end of the end cottage, thus 
enabling some parking. 

 3 
Not an objection, but requesting residents parking. 
 

 
Plan RHY02 

 1 
Support the prohibition of waiting by Cae Melin, however, do not support 
the new proposals for Station Road. 

 2 
Concern at the reduction of parking in Station Road, particularly the 
carriageway width is approximately 9 metres. 

 3 
Does not support the prohibition of waiting in Station Road 

 4 
Does not support the prohibition of waiting in Station Road.  Worried 
vehicles will be displaced to more dangerous location such as Cae Melin. 

 5 
Does not support the proposals by Cae Melin or Station Road.  Concern it 
would have a detrimental effect on the local business and to the residents 
above the shop. 
 

Plan RHY03 

 1 
Concern at the reduction of disabled persons badge holders spaces. 

 
Plan RHY04 

 1 
Concern at the reduction of disabled persons badge holders spaces. 

 
Plan RHY05 

 
No comments received. 

 
Plan
[...]

W
T

E
R

R
A

C
E

T
A
N

N
E
R
S

W
Y

E
 V

I
E

W

C
H

U
R

C
H

S
T
R

E
E
T

C
H

U
R

C
H

S
T
R

E
E
T

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	RS36-2016 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	RS38-2016 Road Safety and Traffic Management Schemes
	Llyswen Plan
	Rhayader Parking Review
	RHY01 - Rhayader Parking Review
	RHY02 - Rhayader Parking Review
	RHY03 - Rhayader Parking Review
	RHY04 - Rhayader Parking Review
	RHY05 - Rhayader Parking Review
	RHY06 - Rhayader Parking Review




Minutes of the meeting


Radnorshire 12th July 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE RADNORSHIRE HELD AT
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS 

ON TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2016

PRESENT: County Councillor PJ Medlicott (Chairman)

County Councillors G R Banks, J H Brunt, K W Curry, D O Evans, H Lewis, 
P J Medlicott, W J T Powell, GD Price and T Turner.

In attendance:

Councillor Barry Thomas, Leader
Councillor Arwel Jones, Cabinet Portfolio Holder: Education

Jeremy Patterson – Chief Executive, Tony Caine – Traffic and Travel Manager and 
Shane Thomas, Clerk.

1. APOLOGIES RS35-2016

Apologies for absence were accepted from County Councillors J. Gibson-Watt, W.J. 
Evans, E.M. Jones, M.C. Mackenzie and G. Williams.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING RS36-2016

The Chairman was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee held on Wednesday 18th May 2016 as a correct record.  During discussion 
particular reference was made to:

a. Flytipping – a member had used the website for reporting as advised but there 
had been no action taken.  It was noted that installing CCTV would require a 
number of requirements to be met and would need to operate under licence

b. Police and Crime Commissioner (Deputy) – the Commissioner had decided 
not to appoint to a deputy positon in order to make a saving

c. Cwmdauudwr Depot (Rhayader) – the venue was not suitable for holding a 
shire meeting as suggested at the last meeting, however, a tour of the site could 
be arranged

d. Actions Taken from Meetings/Updates – it was agreed that it would be a good 
idea to report on actions taken after meetings and to provide an update sheet to 
members with relevant information

There were no declarations received from members in relation to matters on the 
agenda for today’s meeting. 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS RS37-2016

The Chairman reported on:



Radnorshire 12th July 2016

a. Elan Valley (Bleddfa) – attending an event held to launch the ‘mole’ which 
would carry out excavation work for tunnelling to allow pipework to be 
laid/installed so that water could continue to run from the Elan Valley damn to 
Birmingham.  The project was significant for the area and there would be further 
works undertaken at Nantmel and Knighton as part of the project. The contractor 
had invited members to attend after a shire meeting to view operations on site 
and had agreed to attend a shire meeting to update on works.  The clerk would 
link with the contractor in this regard

b. HRH The Queen’s Birthday – having attended a local drop in afternoon tea held 
throughout the afternoon to recognise the Queen’s 90th birthday

c. Young Farmers Rally – having attend the Radnorshire Young Farmers Rally
d. John Beddoes – having recognised the 450th anniversary of John Beddoes who 

founded the John Beddoes School in Presteigne which is now the John Beddoes 
Campus of Newtown High School

e. Judge’s Lodgings, Presteigne – the Chair could arrange for a shire meeting to 
be held in the Judge’s Lodgings, Presteigne if members would like to hold the 
meeting there (with the option of a tour after).  A number of members had visited 
the site and been on the tour

f. Christmas Lunch – members were asked to come back to the Chair with their 
view on having a Christmas lunch so that a decision could be taken at the next 
meeting with regard to holding one

4. ROAD SAFETY AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
SCHEMES 

RS38-2016

Members welcomed Tony Caine, Traffic and Travel Manager to the meeting for this 
item of business.  

a. To consider a 20mph speed limit report for Llyswen

The Welsh Government had introduced a programme to reduce traffic speeds 
near school sites to a maximum of 20 mph.  The scheme had been rolled out 
across most of Wales and there were only a few remaining limits to impose near 
school sites.  The proposal for Llyswen (near Archdeacon Griffiths C in W 
School) would be to impose a mandatory maximum speed limit of 20mph which 
would operate during school hours in term time.  Members RESOLVED:

1. To initiate the Traffic Regulation Order consultation procedure in 
accordance with The Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996

2. That consultation procedures be initiated and if no substantive objections 
are received the proposal be implemented

b. To consider a Rhayader parking review report



Radnorshire 12th July 2016

Having considered the report and information provided by the Traffic and Travel 
Manger members accepted to amend the RECOMMENDATION and 
RESOVLED:

1. To sustain the objections to plans RH01, RH02 and RH06 and make the 
suggested changes as highlighted in the report

2. To sustain the objections to plans RH03 and RH04 and abandon the 
proposed changes

3. To implement the proposals identified on RHY05
4. To make the Traffic Regulation Order in accordance with the Local 

Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedures) (England and Wales) Regulations 
1996

5. REPORTS FROM AND QUESTIONS TO CABINET 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 

RS39-2016

Members welcomed the opportunity to receive reports from, and to put questions to, 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders.

5.1 Councillor Barry Thomas – Leader

The Leader encouraged members to approach him and/or his Cabinet Portfolio 
Holders to discuss matters (the Leader would welcome approaches).  During an 
update particular reference was made to:

a. UEFA European Championships 2016 – the Leader joined the nation in 
congratulating the Welsh Football Team on their performance at the 
championships and getting through to the semi-finals (the best performance 
to date for a Welsh national football team)

b. Powys ‘An Events County’ – Powys continues to be a county where 
events seem to thrive i.e. the annual Royal Welsh Agricultural Show being 
just days away, the Greenman Festival (which attracts around 25,000 
visitors a day) going to be held shortly and the Tour of Britain Cycle Race 
would finish at the Royal Welsh Showground in September.  The Council 
would continue to support events which showcase Powys and contribute 
significantly to the local economy

c. Community Delivery – officers continue to support efforts to engage with 
communities to look at how best to deliver services in order to retain them 
i.e. community delivery and asset transfers 

d. Merger/Joint Working (Powys County Council/Powys teaching Health 
Board) – closer and joint working remains a priority.  Martin Brown had 
recently taken up position as Transformation Manager in order to identify 
areas for closer, joint working and to progress them at pace. A Joint 
Partnership Board had held two initial meetings and would drive the 
programme. There are areas, in particular support services, where very 
similar/same functions are undertaken and there could be opportunities to 
share or work jointly to improve practices and realise savings

e. Waste and Recycling – operatives had recently been instructed to enforce 
where plastic was not being recycled in accordance with the scheme.  Red 
recycling boxes which contained contaminated plastic had been left with 
advice on how to recycle.  The requirement was not new and had been in 



Radnorshire 12th July 2016

place for months.  In a nutshell only harder plastics could be recycled.  
Putting film and softer plastics in the plastic recycling box had an impact on 
whether it could be accepted for recycling.  Plastic which had been 
contaminated with softer and film plastic had been declined for recycling 
and sent to landfill, this had increased the cost of disposal and had meant 
that the Authority had not received funding for harder plastics which could 
have been recycled.  The matter is a known and current issue.  Officers are 
seeking to advise residents of the right way to recycle in accordance with 
scheme.  There had been issues with regard to operatives not acting in 
accordance with the spirit of the scheme which had been dealt with.  
Members with examples were encouraged to raise them with the Portfolio 
Holder or relevant officers. A member suggested lobbying the Welsh 
Government with regard to the packaging used by retailers and looking to 
address waste issues through engagement with goods providers.  The 
Leader welcomed the view and agreed to raise the issue as a matter for 
consideration by the Welsh Local Government Association.   Members 
would be kept updated in relation to waste matters

f. Reductions in Service – a member reported that the general perception 
he had received from the public regarding the Council had been that 
despite annual increases in taxes services were being reduced and in some 
cases withdrawn.  The Leader reminded members that the UK had elected 
a government which had been committed to austerity and that positons 
would need to be accepted.  The Cabinet had agreed to look to maintain 
levels of service via. a number of routes including community delivery and 
asset transfers and would continue with this approach where there’s an 
appetite from communities to engage to retain services

g. Rural Funding – the Cabinet continue to press for the Welsh Government 
to recognise rural funding pressures and the additional costs of service 
delivery.  The formula for providing funding does not recognise the 
additional costs

h. Joint Venture Company – the Cabinet had not confirmed its positon with 
regard to operating a Joint Venture Company and was in the options 
appraisal phase (all options would be considered i.e. in-house, partnership 
working and externalisation or a mix).  Staff are being kept informed and 
updated, however, it’s recognised that there are a number of reviews being 
undertaken i.e. depot and workshop reviews at the same time as JVC 
considerations would could be unsettling to staff.  Members would welcome 
detail once available which, it is expected, would be during the autumn

i. Street Scene / General Maintenance/Upkeep – a number of members 
had expressed concern regarding the condition of some areas with regard 
to weeds and general upkeep.  The Chairman of Council reported that 
since having taken up the position he had travelled around Wales much 
more than usual and that in his view Powys was well served in terms of 
how it is being maintained in comparison to most other areas.  Members 
with particular concerns were encourage to contact the Portfolio Holder 
direct

At this juncture the Leader and Chief Executive left the meeting.   

5.2 Councillor Arwel Jones – Cabinet Portfolio Holder: Education



Radnorshire 12th July 2016

a. Nantmel C in W School – Cabinet had agreed to closure, due process 
would follow.  A member expressed concern with regard to the potential for 
challenge for Judicial Review in relation to the process because there had 
been claims that the School Organisational Code had not be followed.  The 
Portfolio Holder would seek re-assurance from officers but would expect 
that all requirements had been met

b. School Closures (Involvement/Engagement with the Local Member (s)) 
– the local member for Nantmel expressed his concern with regard to the 
approach taken by Cabinet in relation to engaging with him regarding such 
an important matter for the community.  It was his opinion that his role had 
not been recognised and that Cabinet should have allowed him to provide 
input at relevant stages of the process.   The member had not been invited 
to input into the final report and had only been permitted 5 minutes at the 
Cabinet meeting to address the Cabinet when considering the school for 
closure whilst officers and Cabinet members could talk freely and without 
restriction at the meeting. In the light of the issue being of concern to the 
local member and members of the shire committee in general it was agreed 
to refer the matter for review by the relevant Scrutiny Committee

c. Llanfihangel Rhydithon C P School (Dolau) and Llanbister C P School 
– Cabinet would consider its positon with regard to closure in September 

d. Secondary School Review (Gwernyfed and Brecon High and Builth 
and Llandrindod High Schools) – the closure consultation period had 
ended.  Views were being considered and written contacts responded to in 
accordance with the School Organisation Code.  13 written responses and 
767 questionnaire returns had been received in relation to Builth Wells and 
Llandrindod High Schools and 477 written responses and 1166 
questionnaire returns had been received in relation to Brecon and 
Gwernyfed High Schools

e. Gwernyfed Project – there had been pleasing progress with regard to 
creating five primary learning sites to replace the current estate.  The Full 
Business Case would be submitted to the Welsh Government in November, 
it is hoped that building would begin early in the new year 2017

f. Welshpool Town Review – Cabinet would be progressing, with significant 
local support, closing four primary learning sites and creating one English 
medium and one Welsh medium site for Welshpool town

6. REPORTS FROM AND QUESTIONS TO MEMBERS 
SERVING ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

RS40-2016

Members welcomed the opportunity to receive reports from, and to put questions to, 
members serving on outside bodies.  It was noted that the next Police Crime and 
Commissioner Board would be held a week Friday. 

7. CORRESPONDENCE RS41-2016

There were no items of correspondence. 



Radnorshire 12th July 2016

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING RS42-2016

Having discussed the date for the next meeting and noting the request of the Chair to 
change it so that he could attend it was agreed that the meeting should be moved 
from Wednesday 14th September to Monday 12th. 

County Councillor PJ Medlicott
Chairman


